SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

COMPLAINT

District of Columbia	ı SS;			5			
Defendant's Name:	Lamonte Hill			\succ	593831	12081099	
2	(Firat)	(MI)	(Last)		(PDID)	(CCNO)	_
Also Known As:	Nick						
	(First)	(Middle)		(Last)			
Address:	Unknown			· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
another and to inflict serious bodily injury firearm on or about a	n the District of Colum t serious bodily injury to another, caused the June 11, 2012, thereby ree Murder While An	on another death of I causing in	r and with a co Brian Bloomfi njuries from w	nscious disre eld by stabbin hich Brian Blo	gard of an extreme ig and shooting him oomfield died on o	risk of death or n with knife and or about June 11,	
				72	Afflant's Name i	10 JUN 18	
Subscribed and sw	orn to before me this	15	day of		June, 2012	: PA	OS:
		v	VARRANT	Bolo	Judge) (Deputy Cleyk)	3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	<u>2</u> ;
WHEREAS the mitted, and there a forYOU ARE THERE	Marshal or any other a foregoing complaint ppearing probable co FORE COMMAND ENUMERATED IN	uthorized for and affide ause and r ED TO Bl	ederal officer of avit supporting easonable gro Lamonte Hill RING THE D	g the allegation of the EFENDANT	ions thereof have issuance of an ar BEFORE SAID	been sub- rest warrant	
Issued C	<u> </u>			Judge - Superi	or Court of the Disselet	of Columbia	
Title 16:	Rule 10	5: 🔲 K	odge:				
Sext Male	DOB: 12/08/1991		CCN: 1208)	099	PDID: 593831		
Papering Officer: !	tet. Hosam Nasr				Budge No.: D?	11644	
Office Mayor	QFF	FICER ME	esy fy e ců	ie return	Les	no rijewka	
Alisa Signatur (4.	La Hray	. ,		(Fill AFT	C Fel II	
	/ [414	NA160				

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES

VS.							
,	٠	Lamonte Hill					

On June 11, 2012, at approximately 1915 hours, members of the Seventh District received a radio run for a possible shooting or stabbing at 3402 13th Place, S.E. Upon arriving on the scene, the decedent, later identified as Brian Bloomfield, was found in an unconscious state in the rear of 3402 13th Place, S.E. bleeding profusely and suffering from trauma to the upper body and face. D.C. Fire and EMS personnel responded to the scene and transported the decedent to Medstar where he was pronounced by Dr. Sava at 1948 hours.

The remains of the decedent were transported to the DC Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (DC OCME) where a post-mortem examination and autopsy was performed by Doctor Prashar of staff. The cause of death was determined to be a gunshot wound to the chest and multiple stab wounds to the right torso and right thigh. The manner of death was ruled a homicide.

The decedent was found at the bottom of the walkway/ramp that leads to the rear door of 3402 13th Place SE. Closest to the door was a large pool of blood where a single shell casing was recovered. Blood spatters and blood stains were found further up the ramp extending south of where the decedent was found. A "Grey Goose" vodka bottle was found on the ground floor inside of the building, a few feet from the back door.

During the course of the investigation, detectives interviewed Witness 1, hereinafter referred to as W-1. W-1 stated that IT observed the decedent walking unarmed toward the rear door of 3402 13th Pt., SE. IT stated that two males then walked toward the building and then into the building after the decedent. W-1 described the two subjects as black males, in their 20's wearing white shirts with close haircuts. W-1 stated that one of the subjects was holding a bottle of liquor. Approximately 2-5 mitnutes later, IT stated that the decedent emerged from the building and was being beaten by approximately 3-4 subjects, all wearing white shirts. IT stated the decedent was trying to get away from them. W-1 then began to flee the area. While W-1 was still in the block but no longer in position to observe the decedent or suspects, IT heard what IT described as a single shot from a small caliber gun shortly after iT began to flee. IT continued to flee. W-1 believed that two of the subjects that were assaulting the decedent prior to IT fleeing were the subjects that initially went into the building with the decedent, one of which was initially holding a liquor bottle.

Detectives then interviewed Witness 2, hereinafter referred to as W-2. W-2 stated that IT was in the vicinity of the 3400 block of 13th Place SE when it observed two suspects assaulting the decedent. W-2 stated that when it first observed the assault on the decedent, the assault was already in progress. IT described the two suspects as both being black males, with medium complexions, wearing white shirts and with close haircuts. IT stated that one suspect was armed with a knife

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this Aug. 31 2012 (date)

Police Officer Badge District Deputy Cler

Page 1 of

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES

vs.

Lamonte Hill

and was stabbing the decedent repeatedty. The second suspect was punching the decedent. W-2 then observed the decedent reaching for a gun near the railing along the ramp. W-2 stated the decedent grabbed the gun, but could not hold on to it because the decedent appeared to be too severely injured from the beating and stabbing. W-2 then saw the unarmed suspect who was punching the decedent take the gun from the decedent. W-2 then observed the two suspects flee, one holding a gun and one holding a knife, running south through the parking lot toward 3406 13th Pl. SE. W-2 did not hear a gunshot. W-2 did not see any other subjects flee through the parking lot or anywhere else in the area other than Suspect 1 and Suspect 2.

Detectives canvassed the area and located surveillance cameras behind 3406 13 Pl. SE and 3414 13th Pl. SE, and a surveillance camera at the circle located at the southern end of the 3400 Block of 13 Pl. SE that showed the traffic circle.

Detectives observed the suspect later identified as the defendant and a second suspect on the surveillance camera at 1904 hours (before the incident) at the rear of 3414 13th Pl., SE, facing each other in apparent conversation. The defendant is a black male, slim to average build, wearing a white t-shirt, with a dreadlock hairstyle. The second suspect is a black male, wearing a white t-shirt and a light colored cap turned to the side. The defendant (hereinafter referred to as D-1) and the second suspect (hereinafter referred to as S-2) are together between 1904 and 1906 hours and then enter the rear of 3414 13th Place. They re-emerge together at 1910 hours and walk together, walking northbound through the parking for towards 3402 13th Pl. SE and then out of view, last seen walking northbound. D-1 is then picked up on the camera at the rear of 3406 13th Pl. SE continuing to walk northbound toward the crime scene (about ½ a building away) at 1911 hours and then out of the camera's view. S-2 is seen following D-1 in the same direction and then out of the camera's view toward 3402 13th Pl. approximately 30 seconds later. S-2 can be seen holding a bottle in his right hand, consistent with the liquor bottle recovered on the crime scene. No one else can be seen approaching the building.

At 1916 hours (per the surveillance video) the surveillance camera at the rear of 3406 13th Pt., SE shows D-1 running south through the parking lot of 3406 13th Pt back (from the direction of the crime scene) toward 3414 13th Pt. as S-2 (without a bottle) runs into 3406 13th Pt. No one else is seen running from the crime scene. D-1 is again picked up on the camera showing the rear of 3414 13th Pt., SE and that camera shows him running into the rear of the building at 1916 hours. At 1917 hours, D-1 is seen emerging with a female and a young child and entering a dark colored Nissan Sentra in the parking lot. D-1 enters the passenger side of the vehicle. The female enters the driver's seat of the vehicle. The vehicle then exits the parking lot toward 13th Place.

Detectives locate and interview Witness 3, hereinafter referred to as W-3, W-3 stated that in the evening hours of June 11, 2012, IT was in the 3400 block of 13th Pl., SE when D-1 emerged in the front doorway of 3414 13th Pl. and motioned

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this Ang 31 2012 (date)

Police Officer Badge District Deputy Clerk

Page Z of 3

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES

VS.	
Lamonte Hill	
Editionic Fill	

frantically for someone to come to him. W-3 stated that D-1's left hand appeared to be bleeding although IT noticed that D-1 had blood on both hands. W-3 observed D-1 walk back into the building within seconds, and exit the rear of the building and get into a blue Nissan Sentra. Detectives had observed the video in which D-1 entered the rear of 3414 13th Place SE, and exited seconds later before entering a dark colored Nissan Sentra.

W-3 stated that IT has known D-1 for a period of over a year and has seen D-1 on an almost dally basis during the time period. W-3 also knew D-1 as "Nick." W-3 described "Nick" as about 5'7", medium build, brown skin with dreadlocks. W-3 was shown a single confirmation photograph of Lamonte Hill (with dreadlocks), DOB 12/08/1991, PDID 593831. W-3 identified Lamonte Hill as D-1. Booking photos of Hill indicate that he has a tattoo with the name "Nick" on his right forearm,

On June 12, 2012, Detectives located a blue Nissan Sentra parked in the rear of 3414 13th PI SE, in the same parking spot the vehicle that D-1 entered the previous day. The vehicle was seized, searched and processed. Blood was found on the passenger side interior door panel, glove compartment, and passenger seat. The car was further processed at the MPD Mobile Crime Garage.

On June 15, 2012, a D.C. Superior Court arrest warrant, signed by the Honorable Robert Tignor, was issued for the arrest of Lamonte Hill, DOB 12/08/1991, PDID 593831. Shortly after the arrest warrant was issued, your affiant spoke with the defendant's girlfriend, and informed her that he would like to speak with the defendant and to know his whereabouts. A Deputy United States Marshal also told the defendant's girlfriend that he wanted to know the defendant's whereabouts, told her that the defendant had an outstanding homicide warrant for his arrest, and showed her a copy of that warrant. From June 15 until August 10, 2012, the defendant evaded capture and was believed by the Marshals Service at various times to be staying in Maryland, Virginia, and South Carolina. On August 10, 2012, he was finally arrested by the Marshals Service in Columbia, South Carolina. He was subsequently extradited to the District of Columbia, where he was presented on August 30, 2012, for processing. At the time of his arrest, he had cut his dreadlocks and was wearing his hair short. He was also missing a portion of his left pinky finger. When invoking his right remain silent during a post-arrest interview with your affiant on August 30, the defendant signed his name to a PD-47 rights form as Lamonte Hill, and your affiant also recognized him as the same person identified in the photograph by W-3.

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this August 31 2012 (date)

2 Nuss D2 1644 Houride (7D)

Page 7 of 3